5  
6 "6.  Notwithstanding W.S. 21-18-205(a), of this general fund 
7 appropriation, four million twenty-seven thousand three hundred 
8 ninety dollars ($4,027,390.00) is appropriated to provide for the 
9 health insurance and retirement benefits of one hundred nine (109) 

10 full-time faculty and administrative positions at Gillette 
11 Community College. This appropriation is contingent on Gillette 
12 Community College entering candidacy to become an accredited 
13 community college within the state. This appropriation shall not